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L CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Vitito called the meeting to order at 2:01 p.m.

II. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

A. Approval of Agenda and Additions to and Deletions from Agenda.

Chairman Vitito asked that the Information and Discussion Items be moved up on the agenda
to follow Agenda Item 4, before the Motion to move to Informal Session. He also asked that the
approval of the minutes of the September 10, 2001 Special Meeting be added to the agenda as a
Procedural Item.

Hearing no objection, Chairman Vitito declared the agenda approved as revised.

B. Approval of Minutes of August 13,2001 Regular Formal Session and September
10, 2001 Special Formal Session of the Board of Control

It was moved and supported that the minutes of the August 13,2001 Regular Formal
Session and the September 10, 2001 Special Formal Session be approved.

The minutes were unanimously APPROVED as written.

C. Recognition of the Official Representative of the Faculty Association

Professor Randall Hock, President of the Faculty Association, stated that he was happy a
tentative agreement had been reached with the Support Staff Association. He updated the Board on
the progress of AACSB accreditation for the College of Business and Management, and noted that
communications between the faculty and the administration needed to be increased, that the faculty
should be regarded as co-owners, not as employees of the University.

He also stated: “Last week we seemed to reach impasse on our proposal for intellectual

property rights. We’re quite disappointed. It’s now probably going to be another year before we can
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get together on an intellectual property rights package. . . . I would encourage us to reopen and look
at that package again. . . .We really haven’t moved forward on something thatI think is a pretty vital
area....”

D. Communications and Requests to Appear Before the Board

Linda Farynk, SVSU’s new Director of the Zahnow Library; Dr. David Hunt, the Harvey
Randall Wickes Chair in International Management; and Dr. Christopher Schilling, the Strosacker
Chair in Engineering, were introduced to the Board.

1.  ACTIONITEMS

1) Resolution to Receive and Accept the Annual Financial Audit and the Federal
Awards Audit for Fiscal Year 2000-2001

RES-1469 It was moved and supported that the following resolution be adopted:

WHEREAS, Both University financial statements and the audit of federal awards in
accordance with provisions of the Single Audit Act of 1984 for the 2000-2001 fiscal year, as
audited by Andrews Hooper & Pavlik, P.L.C., were reviewed by the Finance and Audit
Committee of the Board; and

WHEREAS, The Administration recommends that they be submitted to the Board of
Control for receipt and acceptance;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Control receive and
accept the audits as submitted.

James Muladore, Vice President for Administration and Business Affairs, noted that the
Board had two separate audit documents before it; the General Audit for the University, and the
Federal Awards Audit. This year the audit for the University was completed under the newest

governmental accounting standards, and received an unqualified opinion.

The Federal Awards Audit, which is based upon major federal grants and contracts, also
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received an unqualified opinion from the auditors. This represents the good work of many people
and offices across the campus.

Chairman Vitito added that the audits had been gone over in great detail by the Finance and
Audit Committee of the Board, and that they were comfortable with the data in the reports.

The motion was APPROVED unanimously.

2) Resolution to Approve Appointments of Ernest E. Paulick and Christopher
Fredericks to the Marshall M. Fredericks Sculpture Museum Board

RES-1470 It was moved and supported that the following resolution be adopted:
WHEREAS, The Marshall M. Fredericks Sculpture Museum Board has the

responsibility to advise the President and the University Board of Control regarding major
decisions of the Museum; and

WHEREAS, The Museum Board recommends that Christopher Fredericks and Ernest
E. Paulick be appointed to the Museum Board for three-year terms which expire June 2004;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the appointed members serve on the
Marshall M. Fredericks Sculpture Museum Board as stipulated in the organization’s bylaws.

President Gilbertson noted that the Museum Board has been enormously helpful over the
life of the Museum and in the development of a successful fund-raising campaign. A small
groundbreaking ceremony was held three weeks ago with the Fredericks family for the planned
addition to the Sculpture Museum.

There are two vacancies on the Museum Board, and upon the recommendation of the
members of the Museum Board and Dr. Donald Bachand (Dean of the College of Arts and
Behavioral Sciences), Ernest Paulick, a long-time friend of Saginaw Valley State University and a
member of the SVSU Foundation Board and the Board of Fellows; and Christopher Fredericks, a

son of Marshall Fredericks and Professor of Medicine, are being proposed for membership on the
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Board.
Chairman Vitito asked for questions or comments. Hearing none, he called for the vote.
The motion was APPROVED unanimously.
3) Resolution to Grant Emeritus Status to Dr. William K. Barnett
RES-1471 It was moved and supported that the following resolution be adopted:

WHEREAS, Dr. William K. Barnett served Saginaw Valley State University with
distinction and dedication for twenty-one years, the first eleven as Dean of the College of Arts
and Behavioral Sciences; and

WHEREAS, During Dr. Barnett’s tenure and under his leadership, growth and
program development were the most significant advancements in the College of Arts and
Behavioral Sciences; and

WHEREAS, in 1991, Dr. Barnett began teaching full-time as a senior member of the
Sociology Department and was highly regarded by students and colleagues for teaching
courses in anthropology and cross-cultural relations;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Control of Saginaw
Valley State University gratefully acknowledges Dr. Barnett’s exemplary service and
dedication to the University and bestows upon him the title of “Professor Emeritus of
Sociology/Anthropology.”

BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a copy of this resolution be framed and presented
to Dr. Barnett as a permanent expression of the University’s appreciation.

President Gilbertson told the Board Dr. Barnett served Saginaw Valley State University for
more than 20 years. For eleven years, he was Dean of the College of Arts and Behavioral Sciences,
during a very formative time in its history. Subsequent to his service as Dean, he served as Professor
of Anthropology, receiving outstanding teaching reviews. He has been a strong citizen of SVSU
who will remain active with the University after his retirement.

The motion was APPROVED unanimously.

4) Resolution to Grant Emerita Status to Dr. Patricia Ann Rae
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RES-1472 It was moved and supported that the following resolution be adopted:

WHEREAS, Patricia Ann Rae joined the faculty of Saginaw Valley State University in
1980 and was Professor of Social Work until her retirement in December of 2000; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Rae served as Coordinator of the Field Placement Program,
Department Chair, Coordinator of the Interdisciplinary Program in Gerontology and has been
an active scholar in her discipline; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Rae has been an outstanding classroom teacher and mentor to Social
Work students and played a central role in the accreditation of the undergraduate program
with the Council on Social Work Education (CSWE); and

WHEREAS, During Dr. Rae’s distinguished teaching career at SVSU she has
contributed significantly to the development of the Social Work Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Control of Saginaw
Valley State University gratefully acknowledges Dr. Rae’s exemplary service and dedication
to the University and bestows upon her the title of “Professor Emerita of Social Work.”

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a copy of this resolution be framed and presented
to Dr. Rae as a permanent expression of the University’s appreciation.

President Gilbertson stated: “ Dr. Rae served for nearly 21 years as Professor of Social Work
on this campus. She was here at the very beginning of the Social Work Program and was one of a
very few people who founded a new program at SVSU and saw it fully through to its maturity. She
was instrumental in the development of the field placement component of that program and also in
its initial and continuing accreditation.”

The motion was APPROVED unanimously.

IV.  INFORMATION AND DISCUSSION ITEMS

5) Staff Members of the Month

James Kiernan, Staff Member of the Month for August; and Susan Leonard, Staff Member
of the Month for September, were presented to the Board. (See Appendix One: Kiernan, and

Appendix Two: Leonard)
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6) Presentation on General Education Writing Proficiency

Dr. Mary Harmon, Chair of the English 111 Program Committee, told the Board the
Committee consisted of Diane Boehm, Debra Combs, Jim Geistman, Chris Giroux, Lynne Graft,
Judith Kerman, Elizabeth Rich and Janice Wolff.

Dr. Harmon noted that when the Commiittee started meeting last winter there were over 40
sections of English 111, sometimes taught by as many as 27 different people. The Committee’s goal
was to pull all of these classes and approaches together into a more consistent and coherent program
than in the past. They did this partly by producing an expanded framework that provides for
common outcomes, common texts, common practices and syllabus components, sequenced
assignments, a common rubric to set more uniform standards, mentoring, norming sessions, course
and program assessment, a Resources and Faculty Coordinator, and English 111 Writing Awards.

The Committee felt that students who successfully complete English 111 should be able to
use writing processes that develop exploratory drafts into revised prose for specific audiences, make
informed rhetorical choices for specific purposes and audiences, read critically and analyze material
written for university audiences, and engage in interactive/collaborative reading and writing
activities. They should also be able to employ arepertoire of writing strategies, conduct introductory
library and other research, integrate facts and opinion from multiple sources, document research
appropriately, and edit writing to conform to the general conventions of academic prose.

Diane Boehm, Director of the University Writing Program, reviewed the services provided

by the Writing Center and how they had changed to accommodate the needs of the English 111
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students. She noted that all of the sections of the class had been brought into the Writing Center for
tutoring.

Jim Geistman, English Lecturer, discussed the utilization of the Blackboard Program in the
English 111 classrooms.

Elizabeth Rich, Assistant Professor of English, discussed the benefits the English 111

Program had for both students and new faculty.

President Gilbertson noted: “To illustrate the importance of this Program, English 111 is a
foundation course, upon which so many others are built. This semester approximately one tenth of
our student body is enrolled in English 111. About one out of eight of our undergraduates is enrolled
in English 111 this semester. The problem we faced is what institutions face when they have
multiple sections of a single course taught by several different people, many of whom have been
teaching it their way for a long time. So we thought we had a chance to make some sense of all this
in ways that few institutions have. It took the kind of boundless energy and leadership of Mary
Harmon, the judgment of people like Diane Boehm and Jim Geistman, who have been doing this for
a while, and the creative thinking of someone coming fresh to our institution like Elizabeth Rich,
to make this happen. It really is a massive job on an enormously complex matter, but this is a very
important foundation course that’s vitally important to all of our students.”

Trustee Yantz asked when the University would know whether the Program is making a
difference.

Dr. Harmon answered she thought they would be able to judge that by the end of this year.
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Chairman Vitito congratulated the Committee on a good job well done.

7) Presentation on Student Profile for Fall Semester 2001

Chris Looney, Registrar, reviewed the attached Fall Semester Enrollment Comparisons
document. (See Appendix Three: Profile) He noted there was a 3.64% increase in headcount and

a4.29% increase in credit hours for Fall of 2001. The average undergraduate credit load per student

isupto 11.8.
8) Motion to Move to Informal Session to Discuss Labor Relations
BM-961 It was moved and supported that the Board move to Informal Session to

discuss labor relations.
The motion was APPROVED unanimously.

The Board moved to Informal Session at 3:02 p.m.

9) Motion to Reconvene in Formal Session
BM-962 It was moved and supported that the Board reconvene in Formal
Session.

The motion was APPROVED unanimously.
The Board reconvened in Formal Session at 3:33 p.m.

10)  Resolution to Approve SVSU Support Staff Association, MEA/NEA, Collective
Bargaining Agreement

RES-1473 It was moved and supported that the following resolution be adopted:

WHEREAS, Representatives of the administration of Saginaw Valley State University
and the SVSU Support Staff Association, MEA/NEA, reached a tentative agreement to replace
the 1995-2000 agreement between the University and the Association on September 14, 2001;
and

WHEREAS, The SVSU Support Staff Association, MEA/NEA ratified the proposed

8
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agreement on September 28, 2001;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Control does hereby
approve the Collective bargaining agreement between Saginaw Valley State University and
the SVSU Support Staff Association, MEA/NEA covering the period July 1,2000 through June
30, 2003.

The motion was APPROVED unanimously.

11)  Resolution to Approve Construction and Financing of Student Center and Ryder
Center Fitness Facility Addition

RES-1474 It was moved and supported that the following resolution be adopted:

WHEREAS, The Board-approved plan sets forth a goal to create a campus culture
which supports the personal growth of students inclusive of extracurricular and volunteer
activities; and

WHEREAS, The University has continued to realize enrollment growth and has
significantly increased on-campus student housing capacity; and

WHEREAS, Development of a Student Center and an addition of a Fitness Facility to
the Ryder Center will accommodate the growth of the University and provide the student body
the opportunity to achieve personal growth;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board hereby authorizes the
construction of a Student Center and a Fitness Facility addition to the Ryder Center with a
project cost not to exceed $8,200,000; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the General Service Fee be increased by $2.00
per credit hour to $14.25 per credit hour effective for the winter semester 2002 with the
resulting fee income allocated to debt service and operating costs for campus facilities.

President Gilbertson noted there had been long discussions on this matter at previous
meetings. From the administration’s perspective, these facilities are key to the development of the
campus culture as identified in the Board-approved Five-Year Plan. They are essential to the
development of a more vibrant, vital campus life and to the competition for good students.

The first piece of the project is a $2 million Fitness Center which would be added to the

Ryder Center, where there are already locker rooms and showers.
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The $6 million Student Center, with spaces for activities and student organizations, would
be next to the current Doan Center.

There has been considerable campus support for this project: the Student Association and
the University Resident Association — understanding that it would carry with it a $2 per credit hour
fee — voted unanimously to support it. The campus-wide faculty/staff fund-raising campaign now
underway has raised approximately $210,000 with 213 people contributing. The vast majority of
those funds were dedicated to the Student Center.

Trustee Law told the Board he was going to vote against the project. He noted that he was
not trying to influence anyone’s vote, and explained his reasons for voting as he was. He concluded:
“I would like to summarize and try to bring these points together. . . . I can’t support this proposal
because of the increase. I can support the proposal, I can support the need for a Student Center
facility expansion, but I don’t think it’s responsive to our economic environment, nor do I think it’s
responsible to the students who are Michigan taxpayers to be supporting another tuition and fees
increase at this point. A 10.75% to 13.5% increase over a 12-month period would be hard to
swallow at any time. Under these conditions, with the economy in the tank, it is just beyond me.

“The second reason is that we already have a mechanism in place to generate the kinds of
funds necessary to do that — a fee of roughly $4 (or $3.90) a credit hour. Ifit is not available through
that funding, it’s because we have chosen to spend that money on something else — not because it
wasn’t there, and not because the students aren’t already paying for it. With the likelihood that State

appropriations are going to be flat again next year, we have another $3.5 million to raise just to

10
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match the construction that we already have underway. We’ve got growing enrollments, new
faculty positions, new academic programs, a new staff contract to fund, and a new faculty contract
to negotiate. We may find ourselves next year with some serious new unfunded priorities.

“I will support the project if we can find another way to pay for it.”

Mr. Muladore noted that the current $3.90 charge in the General Service Fee related to debt
service essentially covers obligations undertaken as part of the first series of 2001 debt service
issued earlier in the year for a series of projects, including Instructional Facility #3 and the Science
Building renovations. The total revenue generated by the proposed increase in the General Service
Fee, including that previously approved by the Board, would still be less than the total of all general
fund debt service, including the Student Center. There is no excess of revenue generated from the
additional student fee: It’slessthan the total amount of debt service the institution would undertake.

President Gilbertson noted that the increase wouldn’t be effective until January, and that
combined with the previous 6.75% increase, it would come to an annualized rate of roughly 8.75%.
This would be on the smallest base tuition in the State, and it would still be one of the smallest rate
increases in the State.

President Gilbertson concluded: “We are trying to expand during difficult times. The
alternative is to retrench, and that’s not what I recommend. I think it’s important to stay with the
Plan. ... and I think this is a reasonable way to fund it. The students to whom we have spoken also

think it’s a reasonable way to do it. I recommend it to you.”

11
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Trustee Braun stated that she was going to support the motion because she believed in the
project, but added that she appreciated all the work Trustee Law had done regarding the matter.

Chairman Vitito thanked Trustee Law on behalf of the Board for his very thoughtful
comments.

The motion was APPROVED by a 5-1 vote.

V. REMARKS BY THE PRESIDENT

President Gilbertson made no further remarks.

VI. OTHER ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION OR ACTION

There were no other items for consideration or action.

VII. ADJOURNMENT

12)  Motion to Adjourn

BM-963 It was moved and supported that the meeting be adjourned.

The motion was APPROVED unanimously.

The meeting was adjourned at 3:45 p.m.

12
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Respectfully submitted:

Robert J. Vitito
Chairman

D. Brian Law
Secretary

SL%&@%

'A. Stanley
ecording Secretary
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OF THE MONT—

As a football coach. Jim Kieman would
admit that he’s no Knute Rockne —
although he comes closer to the legend than
many others in the coaching profession.

Kiernan was a four-year starter at St. Francis
Prep in Canton. N.Y.. class of "86. and Rockne
was a member of the class of "33,

His love of football and ability to work well
with people served Kiernan well this summer
as the contact person for the Lion’s Preseason
Training Camp.

“My job was to coordinate the day-to-day
operations for the camp.” Kiernan said. A
large group of people provided support that
made the camp successful”

While the camp ran from July 24 through
Aug. 16. organizational meetings began in
May. In addition to arranging use of the
athletic complex.
Kiernan also helped
orgamze housing.
conference rooms.
secunty and food
services.

“When the Lions
staff needed
something. my
phone would rning.”
Kiernan said. noting
that he was on call
at all times during
the camp. T might
be here at six in the
morning dealing
with secunty when
I'd get a call to have
lines drawn on the
practice fields by 8
o'clock. So I'd have
1o run over to the
fields to see how the
grounds crew was
coming along with
that job. We had a

ton of people on campus who worked together
to get everything done.”

Kieman emphasized that the camp has an
enormously positive impact for SVSU.

“The benefits of hosting the camp far out-
weight the inconveniences.” he said. “For one
thing. it brings thousands of people to our
campus who otherwise might not have a reason
1o ever come out here.

“From an athletic standpoint. prospective
students and athletes see the quality of our
facilities and make a decision to attend school
here. which helps our recruiting for all our
SpOrts programs.

“And the Lions™ organization has helped
upgrade our facilities. including the playing
field in Wickes Stadium.”

While heavily involved in the operation of the
camp. Kiernan rarely saw the Lions practice.

“That was my time to get some work done
for our football program.” he said. “When the
Lions' team was practicing, I was tree to think
about preparing for our season.”

Kiernan joined the Cardinal coaching staft
from Lakeland College and instantly made his
mark on the offense. Perennially at or near the
bottom of the league passing charts. SVSU
finished fifth in the GLIAC in the 2000 season
and set a host of school passing records.
including yards. completions and touchdowns.

Kiernan served as otfensive coordinator.
quarterbacks/wide receivers coach at Lakeland
in 1998. and also was the strength and
conditioning coach. He coached the Muskies’
offense to a No. 13 ranking in total offense.
No. 15 in pass offense and No. 24 in points per
game among NCAA Division III teams in
1998.

Previousiv. Kiernan served as offensive
coordinator at Mercvhurst College (1995-97).
outside linebacker coach and recruiting
coordinator at Alabama A&M University
(1994). and offensive coordinator at Kentucky
Weslevan College (1990-93).
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OF THE NMCONTH

ue Leonard's arrival in the Office of

Academic Affairs coincided with a “'special
delivery” — a life-sized. stuffed musk ox that
was a gift to the University.

“I had just started working in Academic
Affairs in September 1984." Leonard refiected.
“And. after a week on the job. I received a
telephone call that there was a delivery for our
office.

“So I said. *Okay.” and before long they
came rumbling down the hall.” she said.
laughing. “When [ saw it. [ didn't know
whether it was a joke or if we were senously
going to keep this thing.

“[ was concerned about how I would explain
this to Dr. [Robert] Yien. who was in China at
the ume.” Leonard said. “So for two weeks.
{the ox] sat in his office. staring at me with
these big. brown

eves. And it was
huge — almost the
size of a buffalo.”

Although the two
“joined” the staff in
Academic Affairs at
about the same time.
Leonard 1s pleased
that she outlasted
the ox. which met its
demise in the 1985
Wickes Annex fire.

During her 17
vears in Academic
Affairs. Leonard has
seen the volume of
work increase with
the growth in the
University and the
number of full-ime
faculty.

“We currently
have 235 on our
faculty. and my job
1s to provide support

that will help Dr. Yien meet all the demands of
his position.

“Sometimes. I feel like we should place a
sign at our door that reads ‘Information’
because of all the requests we receive for that
tvpe of assistance.” she joked. Along with
answering inquiries. Leonard assists with
generating. distributing and sorting documents
for Professional Practices Committee. She also
tracks information for faculty promotions.
tenure and sabbaticals.

Information related to the Warrick Award tor
Excellence in Research crosses Leonard’s desk
each vear. She also assists Yien with travel
arrangements to conferences and overseas
institutions.

“So much goes on in this office. and 1t
changes from day to day.” Leonard explained.
“On the way to work. I might be thinking
about what tasks I could accomplish during the
day. But after walking in the door. [ might be
required to provide help with something new.”

Betore accepting her current position.
Leonard worked for a vear in the Controller’s
Office. She started at SVSU in 1981 ina
clerical role in the Office of the Registrar.

In her spare time. Leonard enjoys readiny.
cooking and spending time with her new
grandson Colin. She looks forward to baking
cookies and candy dunng the Chnistmas
holidays. She and her husband. Terrv. also
enjoy playving golf.

Leonard also has a close relationship with
her daughters. Carnie and Lon. In fact. she was
relieved when Carrie. who has resided in
Manhattan for five vears. escaped unharmed
from the Sept. 11 attack on the World Trade
Center.

I spoke to Carrie when the attack was
happening. and she was very frightened because
she has a good friend who works about a block
from the Center. In fact. they were talking on
the phone when the second plane hit one of the
towers. Now she’s more cautious.”
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Students
Credit Hours
Average Load

Men
Women

Full-Time Equiv.

ON Campus *
OFF Cass City
OFF Macomb
OFF int'l MBA
OFF Other UG
OFF Other GR

Apartments
Residence Halls
Commuters

Age 25 +
Under age 25
Average age

Native Amer.
Asian Amer.
African Amer.
Hispanic
White
Multiracial
international
Unknown

Saginaw
Bay

Midland
Tuscola
Genesee
Huron
Macomb
Oakland
Wayne
Other Michigan
Other U.S.
international

Fall Semester Enroliment Comparisons

FALL 2000
Number (% total)
8.622
84,994
9.86 credits
3232 ( 37.49%
5390 ( 6251%
5.605
7656 ( 88.80%
79 ( 0.92%
698 ( 8.10%
20 ( 0.23%
55 ( 0.64%
17 | 0.20%
199 ( 2.31%
965 ( 11.19%
7654 ( 88.77%
3,728 ( 43.25%
4893 ( 56.75%
26 years
38 { 0.45%
61 ( 0.72%
470 ( 5.52%
208 { 2.44%
7234 ( 85.03%
120 1.41%
335
156
2511 ( 28.12%
1,199 ( 13.91%
570 ( 6.61%
662 ( 7.68%
513 ( 5.95%
292 3.39%
526 ( 6.10%
275 ( 3.18%
126 ( 1.46%
1551 ( 17.99%
62 { 0.72%
335 ( 3.88%

— e e e e

FALL 2001
Number (% total)
8.936
88.636
8.92 credits
3,381 ( 37.95% )
5545 ( 62.05% )
5,820
7.833 ( 87.66% )
87 ( 0.97% )
698 ( 7.81% )
20 ¢ 0.22% )
112 1.25% )
136 ( 1.52% )
182 { 2.04% )
1,257 ( 14.07% )
7497 ( 83.90% )
3862 ( 43.22% )
5074 ( 56.78% )
26 years
35 { 0.40% )
67 ( 0.77% )
456 ( 521% )
202 ¢ 2.31% )
7449 ( 8513% )
132 ¢ 1.51% )
383
212
2560 ( 28.65% )
1,206 ( 13.50% )
547 ( 6.12% )
664 ( 7.43% )
457 | 511% )
315 { 3.53% )
582 6.51% )
296 ( 3.31% )
142 ( 1.59% )
1,600 ( 17.91% )
184 ( 2.06% )
383 ¢ 4.29% )
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Appendix Three:

Profile
CHANGE
Number %

314 + 3.64%
3.642 + 4.29%
0.06 + 0.62%
159 + 4.92%
1685 + 2.88%
315 + 5.62%
177 + 2.31%
8 10.13%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%
57 + 103.64%
119 + 700.00%
17 - 8.54%
292 + 30.26%
157 - 2.05%
133 + 3.57%
181 + 3.70%
3 - 7.89%
6 + 9.84%
14 - 2.98%
6 - 2.88%
215 + 2.97%
12 + 10.00%
48 + 14.33%
56 + 35.90%
49 + 1.95%
7 + 0.58%
23 - 4.04%
2 + 0.30%
56 - 10.92%
23 + 7.88%
56 + 10.65%
21 + 7.64%
16 + 12.70%
49 + 3.16%
122 + 186.77%
48 + 14.33%



Saginaw Valley State University

Appendix Three:

Profile

Board of Control

Office of the Registrar October 2001
Fall 2001 Semester Student Enroliments
Undergrad Grad Non-degree All
degree degree & Tchr Cert Students
# % # % # % # %

STUDENTS 6461 (  72.30% ) 1616 ( 18.08% | 859 { 9.61% ) 8.936
CREDITS 76.229 ( 86.00% ) 6.759 | 7.63% ) 5648 6.37% } 88636
AVERAGE LOAD 11.80 cr 418 cr. 6.58 cr. 9.92 cr.
Men 2667 ( 41.28% ) 460 ( 28.47% ) 264 ( 30.73% ) 3391 ( 37.95%
Women 3794 ( 58.72% ) 1156 ( 71.53% ) 595 ( 69.27% ) 5545 ( 62.05%
Age 25 + 1710 ( 26.47% ) 1507 ( 93.25% ) 645 (  75.09% ) 3,862 ( 43.22%
Under age 25 4751 ( 73.53% ) 109 ( 6.75% ) 214 { 2491% ) 5074 ( 56.78%
Average age 24 years 34 years 33 years 26 years
ETHNIC
Native-Am. 28 ¢ 0.46% ) 7 ( 0.47% ) 0 ¢ 0.00% 35 ¢ 0.42%
Asian-Am. 49 ( 0.80% ) 10 ¢ 0.66% ) 8 ( 1.08% ) 67 | 0.80%
African-Am. 378 { 6.20% ) 52 ( 3.46% ) 26 ¢ 3.50% ) 456 ( 5.47%
Hispanic 168 ( 2.76% ) 14 0.93% ) 20 ¢ 2.70% ) 202 ¢ 2.42%
White 5356 ( 87.88% ) 1410 (  93.75% ) 683 ( 92.05% ) 7.449 ( 89.31%
Multiracial 116 ( 1.80% ) 11 0.73% ) 5 0.67% ) 132 1.58%
international 158 78 85 321
Canadian 62 0 0 62
Unknown 146 34 32 212
RESIDENCE - County, State, Country
Saginaw 2041 ( 3113% ) 346 ( 21.41% ) 203 ( 23.63% ) 2,560 ( 28.65%
Bay 912 ( 1412% ) 179 ( 11.08% ) 115 ( 13.38% ) 1,206 ( 13.50%
Midland 380 ( 5.88% ) 98 ( 6.06% ) 69 ( 8.03% ) 547 | 6.12%
Tuscola 514 ( 7.96% ) 74 | 4.58% ) 76 ( 8.85% ) 664 ( 7.43%
Genesee 357 | 5.53% ) 64 ( 3.96% ) 36 ( 4.19% ) 457 | 511%
Huron 259 ¢ 4.01% ) 30 ¢ 1.86% ) 26 ( 3.03% ) 315 ¢ 3.53%
Macomb 103 ¢ 1.59% ) 408 ( 25.25% ) 71 8.27% ) 582 ( 6.51%
Oakland 168 ( 2.60% ) 98 ( 6.06% ) 30 ¢ 3.49% ) 296 ( 3.31%
Wayne 113 | 1.75% ) 24 ( 1.49% ) 5 0.58% ) 142 ( 1.59%
Other MI 1,294 ( 20.03% ) 204 (  12.62% ) 102 ( 11.87% ) 1,600 ( 1791%
Other U.S. 130 ¢ 2.01% ) 13 0.80% ) 41 477% ) 184 ( 2.06%
international 220 ¢ 341% ) 78 ( 4.83% ) 85 ( 9.90% ) 383 ¢ 4.29%
STUDENT MAJORS BY COLLEGE NON-DEGREE TYPE
Arts-Behv Sci 1317 ( 20.38% ) 157 ( 9.72% ) 587 Teacher Certification
Business 741 (1 11.47% ) 112 ¢ 6.93% ) 52 Post-Baccalaureate
Education 2.014 ( 31.17% ) 1234 ( 76.36% ) 56 Guests
Nursing-A.H. 400 ( 6.19% ) 71 ( 4.39% ) 69 High School Students
Sci-Engr-Tech 1121 ( 17.35% ) 42 ( 2.60% ) 17  Exploring the University
Undeclared 868 ( 13.43% ) 77 ESL
OFF CAMPUS STUDENTS CREDITS AVERAGE LOAD
Cass City 87 ( 8.42% ) 410 ( 9.41% ) 471 cr.
Macomb-Ed 698 ( 67.57% ) 2.875 ( 66.00% ) 412 cr.
Other GR 136 ( 13.17% ) 361 8.29% ) 2.65 cr.
Other OFF 112 ( 10.84% ) 710 ( 16.30% ) 6.34 cr.
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